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IN THE MATIER o.F * BEFo.RE THE 
CHARLENE C. & FRED D. MILLER -Legal 
o.wners; DAVID W. MILLER -C.P. * Co.UNTY Bo.ARD o.F APPEALS 
SW/S BLACKRo.CK R, 990' SE o.F CIL 
GRACE Ro.AD (4535 BLACKRo.CK RD) * o.F 
5TH ELECTIo.N DISTRICT 
3RD Co.UNCILMANIC DISTRICT _ * BAL TIMo.RE Co.UNTY 

* CASE NO.. 00-270-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OF PETITIONS 


This case comes to this Board by way of an appeal filed by the o.ffice of People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County from an o.rder of the Zoning Commissioner dated February 2,2000 in which 

the subject Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance were granted. 

This matter was scheduled for public hearing on Tuesday, September 26,2000 at 10:00 a.m. 

The Board convened at 10: 10 a.m., noting for the record the presence Qf Peter Max Zimmerman, 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel for 

Baltimore County. There was no one in attendance on behalf of the Petitioners, Charlene C. Miller 

and Fred D. Miller, Legal 0\Vners; and David W. Miller, Contract Purchaser. 

The Board recessed and a telephone call was placed to Petitioners by the Board's 

Administrator. Mrs. Miller indicated at that time via telephone that it was Petitioners' their 

intention not to proceed with the petitions as filed, and, further, that no one on behalf of Petitioners 

would be appearing at this hec¢ng. She was then advised that the-Petitions would be dismi~sed by 

the Board and that any relief granted by the Zoning Commissioner would then be null and void. 

The Board reconvened and, upon Motion to Dismiss made by the o.ffice of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County and pursuant to Petitioners' failure to appear, the Petitions filed in 

this matter were dismissed; 

IT IS THEREFORE,' this 18th day of Cctober , 2000 by the County Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County : 

•.,J"; 
, ".".:, 
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Case No. 00-270-SPHA /Charlene and Fred Miller; David W. Miller 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for Variance filed in Case 

No. OO,.270-SPHA are hereby DISMISSED, and it is further 

ORD~RED that the decision of the Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 00-270-SPHA, 

including any and all relief granted to Petitioners therein, is rendered null and void . 

. COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

L it <:::a-­, "1 ~ ~ ~~-t/Y ­
Lawrence S. Wescott 

OF BALTI ORE COUNTY 

L 
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Olouut~ ~ri'arn of l'pptals of ~a1timott Olouuty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-:3182 


October 18, 2000 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
for Baltimore County 


Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel 

Room 47, Old Courthouse 

400 W ashington Avenue ' 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: In the Matter of Charlene C. & Fred D. Miller-
Legal Owners; David W. Miller -Contract Purchaser 
Case No. 00-270-SPHA I Dismissal ofPetitions 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please fmd a copy of the Order of Dismissal ofPetitions issued this date by the County Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, 	 ' 

~E_~~~ 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

. Enclosure 

cc: 	 Charlene and Fred Miller 

David W. Miller 

Pat Keller, Director !Planning 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, ZC 

Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 

Virginia W. Barnhart,County Attorney 


Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
AND VARIANCE - SW/S Blackrock Road, 
990' SE of the c/l Grace Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(4535 Blackrock Road) 
5th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUJ\lTY 
3rd Councilmanic District 

* Case No. 00-270-SPHA 
Fred D. Miller, et ux 
Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Fred D. and Charlene C. 

Miller, and their son, David W. Miller, Contract Purchaser. The Petitioners request a special 

hearing to approve the subject property as an undersized lot and a determination that the overall 

density will not be increased. In addition, variance relief is sought from Sections lA01.3.B.2 and 

3, and Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot size of 

0.4762 acres in lieu of the minimum required 1.0 acre, side yard setbacks of25 feet each in lieu of 

the required 35 feet, and approval of the property as an undersized lot as determined by the Zoning 

Commissioner. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on the site 

plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in support of the request were Fred 

Miller, .property owner, and his son, David W. Miller, Contract Purchaser/co-Petitioner. Also 

present was A. L. Snyder, the Registered Property Line Surveyor who prepared the site plan. 

There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is roughly 

rectangular in shape and consists of 0.4762 acres, zoned R.C.2. The property is located on the 

southwest side of Blackrock Road, between Grace Road and Pleasant Meadows Road in northern 

Baltimore County. The Petitioners, Fred and Charlene Miller, are desirous of conveying the 



,. 

subject parcel to their son, David W. Miller, who wishes to develop the property with a single 

family dwelling. Due to the size of the parcel and its RC.2 zoning classification, the requested 

relief is necessary in order to proceed as proposed. 

Copies of deeds of the parcel and a history of conveyances related thereto as contained 

in the Land Records of Baltimore County were submitted at the hearing. These records are 

persuasive that the subject parcel is a separate lot of record which existed in November, 1979, the 

date that the RC. zoning classification was adopted by Baltimore County. That is, although 

undersized under the RC.2 zoning regulations, it is clear that the subject property was a separately 

described "lot of record" as contained in the Land Records on that date and as defmed by the 

B.C.Z.R. 

As noted above, the property is presently owned by Fred and Charlene Miller who 

propose to convey same to their son, David. David Miller proposes to construct a two-story single 

family dwelling in which he and his family will reside. As shown on the site plan, the house will 

be set back approximately 100 feet from Blackrock Road and will maintain an adequate rear yard 

setback. Variance relief is requested in view of the narrow width of the lot to allow 25-foot 

setbacks on both sides. It is to be noted that the senior Mr. & Mrs. Miller own adjacent property. 

Lastly, building elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling were submitted for review and 

approval by the Office of Planning, which recommended approval of same within their Zoning 

Advisory Committee comment dated January 6, 2000. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the relief 

requested. In my judgment, the Petitioners have satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the 

B.C.Z.R for variance relief to be granted. I fmd that the property is unique by virtue of its size 

and configuration, and the fact that it has existed as a separate lot of record since prior to 

November, 1979. Moreover, it is clear that the Petitioners would suffer a practical difficulty if 

relief were denied and that there will be no detrimental impacts to the surrounding locale. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

2 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this ~&,day of February, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the subject 

property as an undersized lot and a determination that the overall density will not be increased, be 

and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 

lA01.3.B.2 and 3, and Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

permit a lot size of 0.4762 acres in lieu of the minimum required 1.0 acre, side yard setbacks of25 

feet each in lieu of the required 35 feet, and approval of the property as an undersized lot as 

determined by the Zoning Commissioner, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

1) 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal 
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and 
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

Zoning Commissioner 
LES:bjs for Baltimore County 
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Suite. 405, County Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County . 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 ________________-:F::...:e:::.::::bruary 2,2000 

Mr. & Mrs. Fred D. Miller 
4535 Black Rock Road 
Upperco, Maryland 21155 

RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE 
SW/S Blackrock Road, 990' SE of the cll Grace Road 
(4535 Blackrock Road) 
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Fred D. Miller, et ux - Petitioners 
Case No. 00-270-SPHA 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Miller: 

Enclosed please fmd a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance-with the attached 
Order. 

In the event any party fmds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this ·Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:bjs . for Baltimore County 

cc: ~le's Counsel; Case File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 
~ Printed with Soyb<lan Ink 
DO on Recycled Pap<!f 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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Telephone No. 

"'-...... .,',; 
,'-"~ - .... 

Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 4"53::)' 6~c...K.. iZoAt) 

which is presently zoned _....!12.=G:::.....::'-=-_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

OV/ !...h1.1CV-SI ~ lui-- ~~ c/e/.cvMl"1.C I-Iw..l.. lize. 6uC?A'""&~li 

df1A.1"ji" h; fA..!; {( r7.) f-
/ 

be.. J vtCr0>c~? 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning ,regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the. subject of this Petition. 

Contract purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s); 


;::red [J ·)7·1/ JJe V 


1../:)35" 6l:)r/( i?",·c£ I.//i} 237 733> 
Address Telephone No. 

_ '/;" I :;-c:­v'f!.P e,v ,:.. 0 /1-'10
/ 

q- I '.-J'____ 

City • State Zip Code" 

Attorney For Petitioner: I)S-is- C,Ja( J( ZtJc/( IY tho 239 7-:3-32 
Address Telephone No.. 

U ~e.,r(.- ¢ /Nd i?1!5S' 
Name - Type or Print City' State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Signature 

Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

" ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 

i ­ 2 h/' 

Reviewed By ~J/(.. 



Iff/a. ~(A,r HeM""/~~ ;: .. 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at· 4$:~)'? a~K.~ ?cAO 

which is presently zoned _.E::rzc.==:::..'.:'Z.=--____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned. lega 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto anc 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . . . '( . 

! /1.0 I ·3\ '8. 2-) 1 AOl 1'3. B. ~ I owd '304 .f,e, Fmd c;... l,pi::s {-z..e, oJ:. (), 41(;,2. a.crCl 1'1 lev t:> 

"Da.c.rc.~) L.ot-ll\i~ :Sc..+11..w:..~ (.>1. Z:;..f-I.,,;, /Iei.- t)t-$S{#./~ h CJ./'I?r()vea"1 
vncJ!uC;lu....".e /of a...~ dete-rMI....c:."e bl fk -c:c."'ZIM-S ~W7MI ";)SJo-ceY". 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) . J 

Ta 81.:: i>c:7C:.""-H1,.p~7;J (2 Uca€;N0 ~~ 

L., I ~-r? ;12tv,c-To 1970 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonin\; 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

~~/jJ~=~~-. 
~ur 

. 't-S-.3S /0cKRack .ctl WdZ3£U5S­
Address ' Telephone No. 

Wle41: d "",/ Z//..5S 
State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

ie8'Z' 9115195' 

IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury. that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s}: 

lid .A kchaHts • 6J1t<'I/t:,c
. Name - Type or Pnnt 

~~fJ!~ignature . 

charlene. 

Si re 

'IB.2' IJJdc!<Pd.ReI 
Address· . Telephone No. 

l./J? e.e¥'C- 0 mo' <IIS-S 
City' , State Zip Coce 

Representative to be Contacted: 

tL 60--<-' 
Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City Slate lip Code 

OFFICE fise-ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING i- 2 J,/ . 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING --__,.-,---.ofi....-­
Reviewed By ~:TI( Date Iz.-/z""7,fff 



QIourtt~ ~oarb of ~JlJlrah; of ~alttmorr QIouuty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
4.0.0 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 212.04 
410-887 -318.0 


FAX: 41.0-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse,400 Washington Avenue 

August 11,2000 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 00-270-SPHA IN THE MA ITER OF: CHARLENE C. & FRED D. MILLER ­
Legal Owners; David W. Miller -C.P. 4535 Blackrock Rd 

5th Election District; 3'd Councilmanic District 

2/2/2000 Petition for Special Hearing and Petition or Variance GRANTED by 
Zoning Commissioner. 

ASSIGNED FOR:. TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County 
Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full 
compliance with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. . 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellant 

Petitioners /Legal Owners 
Petitioner IContract Purchaser 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 
Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

: Peter Max Zimmerman !People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County 

: Fred D. and Charlene C. Miller 
: David Miller 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



QIount~ ~ottro of J\ppcttls of ~ttltimort QIounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 . 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

August 11,2000 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 00-270-SPHA IN THE MAITER OF: CHARLENE C. & FRED D. MILLER· 
Legal Owners; David W. Miller -C.P. 4535 Blackrock Rd 

5th Election District; 3ed Councilmanic District 

2/212000 - Petition for Special Hearing and Petition or Variance GRANTED by 
Zoning Commissioner. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County 
Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests· 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full 
compliance with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have adisability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
bearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellant : Peter Max Zimmerman !People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County 

Petitioners /Legal Owners 
Petitioner IContract Purchaser 

: Fred D. and Charlene C. Miller 
': David Miller 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 
Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

Prinled wilt> Soybean Ink 
) on Recycled Paper 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTERO"FFICE MEMORANDUM 


TO: WALLACE S. LIPPINCOTT,]R., DEPlUvl 

FROM: PETER ~'X ZIMMERMAN,PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTO. COUNTY 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO, DEPUTY PEOPLE'S COUNSEL ~J . 
SUBJECT: 	 IN THE MATTER OF FRED & CHARLENE MILLER, 

CASE NO. 00-270-SPHA': 4535 BLACKROCK ROAD, SW/S BLACKROCK 
RD., 990' E OF C/L GRACE RD., 5TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

CBA HEARING DATE: TUESDAY, 9/26/00, 10;00 AM. 

DATE: AUGUST 30, 2000 

Dear Wally: 

Our office requests your testimony as to your office's recommendations in the 
"	above-:-captioned zoning appeal case. The hearing is scheduled for Tuesday, September 26, 
2000, beginning at 10:00 a.m. in the County Board of Appeals Hearing Room; Old 
Courthouse, Room 48. 

Enclosed please find copies of theCBA's Hearing Notice and other pertinent 

documentation. Please call us at your convenience to discuss. Thank you for your 

cooperation. 


PMZ!CSD / caf 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

, DEPAR.TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 


TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley 111;.5 , 	 RECEIVED JAN 2 7 2000 

, DATE: January 20, 2000 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 	 #270 

4535 Blackrock Road 


Zoning Advisory Committee MeetIng of January 10, 2000 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. ' 

, __,_ 	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests 
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the 
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management otfers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection ofWater Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
1.4~331 through 1~-350 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation 
Regulations (Section 14AO 1 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County 
Code). 

Development of this property rriust comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461. and other 
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Groundwater Management: Satisfactory soil evaluations must be 
conducted and a well must be drilled meeting all required setbacks. 

~	Agricultural Preservation: This parcel does not appear to meet Section 
103 .lof the Zoning Regulations. If the parcel does not meet these 
conditions, it should not be approved as a density unit. 

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti' Date: Januarv 18. 2000 
Reviewer: Wallv Lippincott Date: Januarv 20. 2000 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

..INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 	
'. 
I 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 	 Date: January 6, 2000 
Department ofPermits 
and Development Management 

FROM: 	Arnold F; 'Pat' Keller, ill, Director 
Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions Item No. 270 

The Office ofPlanning recommends approval of the subject undersized lot request 
(see attached) and any accompanying zoning relief pertaining to the subject property. 

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, 
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480 .. 

AFKfJL 



II~ I c:r<;-Ur-r-IL;l::; CORRESPONDENCE 1/;3/ooRECOMMENDATION FOP'· 

...l...l.-_J_a_VTO:' Director. Office of Planning & Community Conservation 	 Permit or Case No. _-=#_' ____ 
Attention:J'effrey Long , 
County Courts Building. Room 406 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

FROM: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits & Development Management 

RE: 	 Undersized Lots 

ReSidential Processing Fee Paid 
($50.00) 

Accepted by rnJ't 
Date uja.?//ft( 

~ . 

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992. this office is requesting recommendations and comments from 
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office's approval of a dwelling permit. 

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMA nON: 

Lot Address,__________________Election District -?"' Councilmanic District..L Square Feet ~z...o;Z4:; 

Lot Location: N E§MJ/sidetcorner of g ~1u.~l2.1) . 99 D feet from /'.t$s W corner of r:(~ l2..i)­
(street) , (street) 

Land Owner: f<.i¥\) QM l D H. ~ /.,J"..G1'L Tax Account Number 1;LCX>D'z....,414­

Address: 4';?lS 5~zu.i<.- eo· i-vVtP'Si6\i) HI) 'z..io74- Telephone Number (1/';') '2..."3,-). 772-::i 

CHECKLI~T OF MA TERIALS-. (to be submitted for deSign review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation) 

fj2.l;D D All \ I") t1 t !...,/_c:::rZ­
,Print Name of Applicant Telepncne Number 

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW. DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DevELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONL YI 
PROVIDED? 

NO 
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) 

2. Permit Application 

3. Site Plan 
, Property (3 copies) 

Topo Map (2 copies): available in Room 206, County Office Building .. (please label site clearly) 

/r-.---­4. Building Elevation Drawings 

5. Photographs (please label all photos clearly) 
Adjoining Buildings ~r~ @ ~ j~gJ''iU--itn), ~ L-
Surrounding Neighborhood ---+-';e""t2.cz.6. Current Zoning ~Iassification: _______________ 	 i_ 

, ~ 

'_I I FLAt·jNI NG 
TO BE: FIllED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONL Yl 

RECt7TIONS I COMMENTS, 

Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the follOWing recommendations:Approval 0 Disapproval 

Date: /-S"" e</J(J C 

Revised 2125/99 

OFFICE OF PLANNING 



BALTIMORE C 0 U N T Y, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 20, 2000 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM:() I~obert W. Bowling, Supervisor RECEIVED JAN 2 42DOO 
~~~~ureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
for January 17, 2000 
Item Nos. 262, 263, 264, 209,~ 
and CR 99-411 (Vandermast Property) 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comment. 

RWB : HJO : cab 

cc: File ) 

ZAC01l70. NOC 



BA:LTINl:0RE€OUNTY, MAR~tAND~: 

DEPAR1MENT OF ENVIRONMENT AI::>PROTECTION' &:RESOURCE MANAGEMENT' 


TO: Arnold Jablon . 

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley fl1;} RECEIVED JAN 2 7 2000 

DATE: January 20, 2000 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #270 
4535 Blackrock Road 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 10, 2000 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests 
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the 

. extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management otfers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation 
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County 
Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other 
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Groundwater Management: Satisfactory soil evaluations must be 
conducted and a well must be drilled meeting all required setbacks. 

X 	 Agricultural Preservation: This parcel does not appear to meet Section 
103.1 of the Zoning Regulations. If the parcel does not meet these 
conditions, it should not be approved as a: density unit. 

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti Date: Januarv 18. 2000 
Reviewer: Wallv Lippincott Date: Januarv 20. 2000 



,Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department of Transportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

January 6, 2000 

Ms. Gwen Stephens 	 RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of 	 Item No. 270 (MJK) 
Permits and Development Management 	 4535 Blackrock Road 
County Office Building, Room 109 	 MD88 
Towson,'Maryland 21204 

RECEIVED JAN 1 0 2000 

Dear Ms. Stephens: 

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval to the Special Hearing. 

However" we will require the owner to obtain an access permit prior to the development of the 

lot. Please have the owner contact our office regarding the permit. 


Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at41O-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 


/ 

Very truly yours, 

/j4-!L 
;,.." 	Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engineering Access Permits Division 

LG 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE '" 
PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

4535 Black Rock Road, SWIS Black Rack Rd, ZONING COMMISSIONER '" 
990' E ofell Grace Rd 
5th Election District, 3rd COWlcilmanic FOR'" 

Legal Owner: Fred D. & Charlene C. Miller '" BALtIMORE COUNTY 

Contract Purchase;: DaVid W. Miller 
Petitioner( s) 

'" Case No. 0O-270-SPHA 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '"'" 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the People's COWlSe\ in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or unal Order. 

) . . . .. 
!.jh~}jtY./'fZv,'7vJ1\J~~ 

PETER MAx ZIMMERMAN 
People's COWlSel for Baltimore COWlty 

~~'.~; )j~YM 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day ofJanuary, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of 

Appearance was mailed to Fred D. & Charlene C. Miller, 4535 Black Rock Road, Upperco, MD 21155, . 

Petitioners. 



.. ~. '. 

Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

Mr. & Mrs. Fred D. Miller 
4535 Blackrock Road 
Upperco, MD 21155 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Miller: ~.<'~M(((e-v-
RE: Case No. 00-270-SPHA, 4535 Blackrock Road, 5th Election District 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed in this 
office on February 22, 2000 by People's Counsel. All materials relative to the case 
have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call 
the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180. 

... .. 

Arnold 11IIoI.LI~4# 
Director 

AJ:scj 

C: 	 David Miller 
People's Counsel 

, 


.. 


~ Pr;nled wilh Soybean Ink 
'Wo on Recycled Paper 



· APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 	 ,'. . 
4535 Blackrock Road 


SWIS Blackrock Road, 990' SE of centerline Grace Road 

5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Charlene C. & Fred D. Miller - Legal Owner 


David W. Miller - Contract Purchaser 

Case Number: 00-270-SPHA 
 F 

;,. 

, 
l. 
;. 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
't'". 

Description of Property 


Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 1/5/00) 
 f',:, 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian, 1/13/00)' 


Certificate of Posting (Patrick M. O'Keefe, 1/12/00) 


Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (dated 1/24/00) 


Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 


Petitioners' Exhibits: 

1. Plat ofthe Miller Property (dated 1'2/17/99) 

Misc. (Not Marked as Exhibits): 
1. 	 Undersized Lot Approval 
2. 	 Copies of Deeds 
3. Misc. Handwritten Notes 

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated February 2, 2000 (Granted) 

Notice of Appeal received on February 22,2000 from People's Counsel. 

C: 	 Charlene & Fred Miller, 4535 Blackrock Road, Upperco, MD 21155 
David Miller, 4535 Blackrock Road, Upperco, MD 21155 
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM 



Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


(410) 887-2188 

CAROLE S. DEMILIOPETER 	 MAX ZIMMERMAN February 22, 2000 
People's Counsel 	 Deputy People's Counsel 

Arnold Jablon, Director 

Department ofPermits and 


Development Management 

111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


Hand-delivered 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
4535 Black Rock Road, SWIS Black Rock Rei, 
990' E ofcI1 Grace Rei, 
5th Election Dist., 3rd Councilmanic 
Legal Owners: Fred D. & Charlene C. Miller 
Contract Purchaser: David W. Miller 
Case No.: 00-27~PHA 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Please enter·an'appeal-of.the.I>.~ple's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of 
r ;.'" i.4)1 .••_:_.""..,,_•. 

Appeals from the findings ofF:~ .and!C6flciusionSofLaw dated February 2, 2000 ofthe Baltimore County . 
. ..! ~""'~- ,_ , .~'!l 1 


Zorung CormmSSloner mthe abOve-:entItled"~. I' 

I 	 i j
.! 	 I I 

.Please ~rward co~of.Ym~~pftm~t to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

. 
J 	 '~-. -::i;~ :- ;I·~:;-~·- j Yf'TV truly yours, . 

'if' . I ;O-'J /7
RECEIVED "':'-c_::. ~-~!i;(~ 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

ClUi~;;: 
Carole S. Demilio ( r::­

Deputy People's Counsel 

PMVCSD/caf 

cc: Fred D. & Charlene C Mllter, 4535 Black Rock Road, Upperco, MD 21155, Petitioners 

http:co~of.Ym
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,T.;! USERS 3 4 I Pt;GE2 3 7 
THE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY 


(Individual Fonn) 


App. H. 79623 

dJ.I_ dayot~_b~;/ , , In the year ODe 

;;ou8llnd nine hundred and seventy-three , by and between EDMUND T. HORNER and 
~ 

MILDRED M. HORNER, his wife, parties of the first part, Grantors; and FRED DAVID MILLER 

~ and CI~~NE COCO MILLER, his wife, parties of the ,second part"Grantees. 

RUtpillllflb: that In consideration ot the sum of Five DolJ&rlI, and other valuable considerations, the 

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey, and IUIsign unto the 

said Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, and'unmthe survivor of them, 

lot (a) ot gTOundhis or her heirs and assigns, in fee Simple, all that -------------.- ­

situate in the Fifth Election District of Baltimore County, 

BEGlmIlNG for a corner at a steel pin" said corner being at the point of beginning of 
reference deed; then with the outline of ref. deed (1) North 43 degrees 27 minutes 45 
seconds East 642.72 feet to a steel pin at a flintstone; thence (2) North 03 degrees 31 
minutes 01 seconds East 537.93 feet to an iron pipe; thence (3) South 36 degrees 46 minutes 
28 seconds East 363.41 feet to a steel pin at a stone; then (4) Nor~h 42 degrees 32 minutes 
.?~s.eco"d!LEas t _ 274. 87 ~e~t.. 1;0_~" ~.t~.~L2!rL!lO.~ . pll!!=ed _aJ:_J:.h.LQQJ::!=l)",~s_L~o:r.m~LQL~•.9g.Q.O 

ACJ:e:r:~<:t now cut !?,':!.!-__~_Lth~..:.'}t;ire_,t:J:act,; then by the four following lines of diVision, 

binding on the perimeter of said 2.0000 Acre Tract (5) South 45 degrees 43 minutes 16 

seconds East 414.08 f~~; to a steel pin: then (6) North 38 degrees 53 minutes 13 seconds 

East 28.35 feet toa steel pin; then (7) South 51 degrees 37 minutes 06 seconds EcLst 19.63 
feet to a steerpIn;tnen"lSj'North 38 degrees 55 minutes 24S'econds--EaitT4ij~j6-feet-to­
a steel 2in; thence continuing on the same line North 38 degrees 55 minutes 24 seconds East 
Js:iO-"feet-to a point~_~J:t~,-£~,!~,ei.~!!],~£lu~.p..!!f_·~~i4::-said'point- being in the 6th line­
(South 40 degrees East 419.4 feet~, <:>f refe,rence, deed-ani 2.83 .feet from the ,end thereof; 
then with said line and the 'outline of reference deed (9) South 48 degrees 14 minutes 43 
seconds East, 2.83 feet to a point in the center of the Black Rock Road; thence continuing 
in the center of the Black Rock Road and by a line of division (10) South 47 degrees 06 
minutes 49 seconds East 175.71 feet to'apointin the center of said Black'Rock Road; then 
by a line of division (11) North 42 degrees East 3.6 feet to a point in the outline of the 
entire tract and at the beginning of the South 40 degrees East 161.3 feet line of reference 
deed; then following said reference deed, (12) South 48 degrees 48 minutes 43 seconds East 
160.49 feet to a point on the south side of said road and 22.6 feet from the center line 
thereof, as produced on the property line; then (13) South 08 degrees .42 minutes 49 seconds 
East 20.00 feet to a steel pin; then continuing on the same line South 08 degrees 42 
minutes 49 seconds East 777.26 feet to a steel pin at a stone; then (14) South 29 degrees 
59 minutes 55 seconds East 216.33 feet to a steel pin; then (15) South 28 degrees 26 
minutes 05 seconds West 436.18 feet to a steel pin at a pipe; then (16) South 80 degrees 
48 minutes 53 seconds t~es t 1040.75 feet to a steel pinat a stone; then (17) North 74 degrees 
30 minutes 00 seconds Ilest 66.08 feet to a steel pin; then (18) North 30 degrees '41 
minutes 55 seconds East 663.67 feet to an iron pipe; then (l~North 65 degrees 45 minutes 
22 seconds West 285.30 feet to a railroad spike in the center of a 16.5 foot wide right of 
way: .then continuing on the same line North 65 degrees 45 minutes 22 seconds Wes t 167.88 
feet to an iron pipe; then continuing on the same line North 65 degrees 45 minutes 22 
seconds West 476.26 feet to a steel pin, the place of beginning, containing.45.5822 acres. 

'; , 

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated July 29, 1971 and recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber D.T.G. No. 5205, 'foliO 983, was granted end 
conveyed by Peter,B. Ruy and wife to the within named Grantors, in fee simple. 

i. 1 2 5.0 0 '1SC 

-------_._. ------------------:...--------------- ­



THIS DEED, made this '6 ...c day Z~ ,
-,L,'-=:.z:,'t"-=--t=+-­." .----r ( 

,in the year nineteen hundred and eighty-six, by IELW~ W, 

,HCHAEL, Personal ~resentative of the ESTATE OF'r:1ISSOURI 

MICHAEL, late of tarroll County, Naryland, deceased, and by 

ELWOOD W. MICHAEL. individually. 

\~HEREAS. NISSOURI l!ICHAEL, late of Carroll County. in 

, the,State of Maryland, died on March 4, 1985, leaving a Last 

Will and Testament dated September 17, 1976 which was admitted 

:~ ~ i to probate by the Orphans' Cour't"ofCarroll 'County: t·larYland, 

',; O? ~l on March 20, 1985, and is of record among the Will Records 

" 

:, '::J-.. ;;JI 
:-: ~ : of Carroll County in Liber R.L.S. 110. 30, folio 8 &c.; and 

:;~I ' WHEREAS, the said Testatrix died seized and possessed 

of a fee simple title in and to the hereinafter conveyed 

parcel of land which by virtue of the provisions of Maryland 

Annotated Code, Estates and Trusts Article, vested in the said 

ELUDOD W, ,HCHAEL, as Personal Representative; and 

w 
WHEREAS, in distribution of said estate, ELWOOD W. 

MICHAEL is entitled to a conveyance of the hereinafter 

QesQ~tbQd and conveyed property by virtue of the devise made 

to him in Item III. of the aforesaid Last Hill' and Testament; 

and~~ 
i- 't1 

~ ~ WHEREAS by the execution of this deed the grantor 

~ iQ:herein, as Personal Representative and individually, desir~ that 

; ~,~ ,'. the property hereinafter conveyed shall be conveyed unto/~LWOOD 
:~ ~1:.] ! W. MICHAEL and HARJERY E. HICHAEL, his wife, as tenants by the 

: ~< .;: entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the personal 

representa,tives and ass ignsof the ~urvJivor of the~, for,ever in 

fee simple. 
fJ He F 1?oa 

NOH, THEREFORE, ThIS DEED HITNESSETJI, thc:.t J:PJl :lnc in ; /I~ ~{\ ~ ::.','1: Jtl r 17.~E. .,.: ~ ~~,' consideration of the sum of One Dollar (;;i1.00) , and ~C~1 fiO! T~~ 
uJ ,.\~ • 1, 
:: :, " ',.'''; 'good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is
S ., '~I 

) " ""~; .~ ;, hereby acknowledged, the said ELWOOD 'vi. HICHAEL, Personal 


ii~ ,:~,: Representative of the ESTATE OF MISSOURI HICHAEL, deceased, 


'~~: and ELWOOD W, HICHAEL, individually, do hereby grant and convey 

~ ',.L:'!.. 



'JIUOll~I.LC' 

- . 
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liP CQlfSIDBP..ATION - liP TITLE pNlXWjTioN 

IfPT stmJBCT TO TlWISPIR TAX and/or IX!CQMIIITARX STAMPS 

D a I Q 

THIS DEED, _de this /.!' day of NI"~A"r' • Nineteen 
I

'RuDdred and Ninety-pour. by and bet_en BUIOOD ... MICHABL and 

'fG8J8Rx E. MICHABL. bie wife, of C.rroll County. State of Maryland• 

.Grantors and. IMARJDY B. MIOIABL. of Can:oll County. State of 

..Jll!p'yland, Grantee. 

lIiIOIf, THBRBPORE. this o.ed witn....th that for and in 

CODaideratiOll of th• .um of IBN DOLLAaS ($10.001, and other good 

.4NJd valuable corwideratiONl. the nceipt whenof is henby 

aclcnowledged, the said BIMOOD ... MlaIABL and MAlUDY •• MlaIAaL. 

big wife. do hereby grant and convey unto the .aid IGlU'IItX •• 

MIa&iBL her h.ira. personal repn.entativ.. and a.aigna. tanver in 

fee .i.ple, all thet lot or parcel of land aituate in the Pifth 

Blaction District of Baltimore County in the State of Maryland. 

cOntaining Fifty-Seve" acr•••nd·' Forty....nin. 'one; Hundredtba of ~ 

aore IS?.t) of land. more or le•• ~ 

BEING the .ame land conveY1ld unto Elwood W. Micha.l and 

Marjery B. Michael, his wife, the withiD Grantor.. by d.ed of 

Elwood W. Micheel. Personal ReprenDtaUve of tbe btat. of 

Mia.ouri Michael, deceaaed, and Elwood w. 'Michael,' individually. 

dated February 6, 1986 and recorded aIIIIOtlg the Land Recorda of 

" folio 20"'c.BaltilllOre County, Maryland in Libel' ?l45, 

sAVING ANn DCBPTING 'l1IBRBPROM tbe following I 

(1) All that tract or parcel of land containing 10 acre.', 

of land. 1IIOre or lea.. a. deacribed in a deed frOlll CUrvin L. 

Michael and Missouri Michael. hi. wife. to Elwood N. Michael and 

Marjery E. Michael, bill wife,daud December 30. '19?6; and record 

811110Dg the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5714 folio 

755k:. 

" .. di~UL1": ::.: ~ '. iLLiSrlJi TAl A;'C.H • ~,I· 

1I0T A.PPLICAaL~ tor I.k::;"L·~" C, ,w::; 

8ICUMl If. b1f1~ _'tk...--_tP'-1~Jc)ac-~~.. 

,I 

http:JIUOll~I.LC
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1"'10') 

" Iii! ~:?<i~1:'- 1l384/31 - ---] 

This Deed. MAD'S THIS 6th day of November in the year One Thousand Nine HWIiJreil Ninety Pift 
by and betwan ,!,-icrI &. MIdIMI, ~rty 01 tbe fint part, and ..,J- SpatIa, puty of the second put. I 

I 
~. That in consideratiQ!l of tbe sum of ODe a..... ~ Ihe ,...... o..n ... NO c.e. 

($U5.,.....). the receipt of whidl is hereby admowIedr;ed. the said pany 01 the first part doeI pwIlt ancllllJll'ftl1 to the IIUrJ 
party 01 the second part. as Sole Owner. lrillher pcnonaI representadYa, hein and aail"l. in fee 1impIo. that pared 01 
puund situate in Baltimore County. Maryland and deKribed n folJowl. that is to say: 

Sec Edlibit A atuocb.ed ~ and made a ...... hereof, 

BHINO the Wlte parcel of JnIUI1d which by deed dated Pebnwy 1. 1994 and rec:onIecl amortl the Land Ileconk 
of BaJdmOf'e CGunty. Maryland in Liber 8M No. 10605. folio 229 _ aranted and COI'I'geyed '" Btwoad W. I11III Mar;., 
E. Mic:had unto Marjety H. MIChael. tbe Grantors herein. ' 

*** 

, 'I'OGBTIIEIl witb the buiktinp thereupon. and the ricbU. aDeyt. ways. waters. pri9iIeps. ~ I11III ad......... 
tbereIo beIoftainl. or in an,.. appertaininl. 

TO BA.YB AND TO HOLD the laid described lot 01 around and]lmllilel to the laid puty 01 tbe ___ pat • Sole 
Owner. IUIIbcr penonaI ~ hein I11III-.... In fee 1IimpIo. 

And the Did puty 01 the first put IIerebJ cxft..n...u' ibId'irbe .... not .... c. IIIIffered to be ......, -. ..... or 
thins whmoew:r. to encumber the property hereby o:JIffeyed; that me wiD WUTIlftt lpIIdaDy the pmpert}' berebf JIIIIIIfIId: 
_ that ..will execute such fUrther IIlIIIUIUC:e& 01 the AIM .. may be requisite. 

W'I1'NBBS the bands and seak 01 Did Otmtor(I) and Gnmtee(1). 

Tat: 

/1'/ 


***Beina also the parcel of around described in aConfir.atory need of 
even date and recorded or intended to be recorded i ••ediately prior 
hereto. vhich vas granted and conveyed by Marjery E. Michael UQto 
Marjery E. Michael. 

The confirmatory deed has been created to correct leaal description. 

http:atuocb.ed
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(II 10) 374-9695(II 10) 239-7711" 

Description 

1.5262. Acre Parc::!!!l:, 

Novoeatler 9, 1995 

,I 

all that parcel. of land. situate, lying an! being' in the FUtb El.ec:Uon Dlstrict 

of Balt.1lllol:e O:lunty, Maryland, m the ID1tn sida of Black JQ:k Road (MlU:ylanr! 

JDJt:e' 88) l!IIJI)EOXimat:ely cme ani cme quarter llliles acutheast of the Balt.1la:e 

O:lunty CIlrXolI O:lunty line ani tobich ac:.:md1n:.J to a survrey by A. L. ~, 

SUr:ve)or, Inc., Albert LeRoy Snyder, Registered Plcputy·IJ.ne SurwyaI:' No. 26, 

111 dasc::r1bed as followe: 

Beg.tm1ng far the see at a 7/8" steel pin foun! at the 

beginninrJ of that 2.~ acre parcal of land reserved in .. 

aqz:....nt dated Dec __ 10, 1966, bet.wen 0U:vin L. M1chael 

ani M1sscur1 M1ch.!Jel, hill vUe, ard Fater B. Ray ard NIal.1na S. 

Ray, hill vUe, nJCXXdad IIII1tI'I9 the Land ReI::mdII of Balti.la:e 

O:ulty'Marylal1d in LlI:II!Ir O.T.G. 4701 fl:)llo300 etc., _ 'at 

the end of the fourth CIl' N 42- 32- SO" B 274.87 feet: Una of 

that tract of land W1dI ,.,. ccinueyed by EdII:ID:! 't. Ib:Ia' ard 

II1.1dnld M. ~ his vUe, to Fnd tav:1d Mlller and OIarlenB 

Cbco,Mlller, his vUe, by deei datal FabI:uary 27, 1913, and 

:teOOLded 8IICI1IJ the afaraIentJ.cmad Lead RecaI:'da in LlI:ar B.B.K., 3r. 

5341 folio 231 'etc., t:henc8 .leavi.n!J the outl.1nes of tha III.l.l« 

land ani running with ani bi.rxiin.;r m the first, and I8rt of the 

aea::n:I l..1nes, of the a.faranentJ.c:nd 2.0000 acre, near:wd pm:cel the 

fo1J.o,rir'lg b!o ccurses ard d1stances 

http:Plcputy�IJ.ne
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·Tfiis Deed, MADe TKts §tb day of November in tbe year One ThoWland Nine Hundred Ninety Five 

by and between MarJn'J E. MIchaei. party of the tim part, and Fred David and Chnlene • party or the &eeO:ld 
. part. '. ' . ' Coco Hiller 

WItDeslrdh, That in consideration of the $1lm of 1\10 Thousand Dollars , the receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the said party of the fint part does grant and convey to the said party of the second part, as Tenanu 
by the Entireties, hislher personal representatives, hein and assign" in fee simple. thai parcel of ground situate in Baltimore 
County. Maryland and cUscribed as follows. that is to say:' -' 

See Exhibit A attached hereto and mad .. a pa" Is......." 


BEINO the same parcel of ground which by deed dated February 1, 1994 and 'recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber SM No. l060S. folio 229 ""'" granted and conveyed by Elwood W. and Marjery 
E. Michael unto Marjery E. Michael, the Grantors herein. 

THE WmUN GRANTEE(S) DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDBR THE PENALTY(IBS) OF PERJURY 
THAT THE LAND CONVBYED HEREIN IS RESIDBNTIALLY IMPROVED OWNER.QCCU1't'BD 
REAL PROPBRTY AND THAT THE RESIDBNCE WILL BB OCCUPtBD BY US AS BVlDBNCED 
BY THE SIGNATIJRE(S) BELOW. 

This is to certify the within instrUment 'll'8SP"'pared under tbe supervision of an Attorney duly admitted 
to practice before the Court of A~1s of the State of Maryland. 

c' 0. Al,r.kJL fJL{J:{./ 
F. Michael Grace 

TOGETHER with thlll buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys. _"., Wlters, privilega. appurtenances and advantaJeS 
thereto belonging, or in anywise appertainln •. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said party of the second part u Sole 
Owner. hlslher personal representatiYes. hell'tl and assigns, In fw ample. 

And the said party of the fint part hereby covenants that she has not done or suJ'(ered to be done any act, matter or 
thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that she 'ln11 W8fTBnt specially the property herebi granted; 
and that Ihe will eucute such further USImlnces of the sarne III may be requisite. 

WITNESS.the hands and seals. of said Onmtor{s) and Grantee(,). 

Test: 

" "( 'l (" >, ,/.. , I (SEAL) 

MA:iijnviE.MreHAEL. ;1f FU &lIE'S '" 
. ' 'II'E~I" FEE 28:; I' 

~TI\iI I lo.3il 
TR TAX STf!Ir: lUI 
IOlfL 4S.1lB 
Re9t FAilS Rert t Ia808 
SIIan lWl$D Blk t eat:il " 
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27707 ), Thl.,o""d made thlo llht day or ]ul)" 1n tbe year one 
T Wat.on Treoey & Wite l nlne hundred and thlrty one by and between T Wataon Tr.ney 

Deed To 

CUrTln L Wlohael & Wlre at Waryland or the tlrat part grantor. and CUZTln L Miohael 

and Wl.sourl Wlohael hIe Wlre or tbe County and State &tore­

sald parties at the .e.ond part granteee 

Wltnesoeth that in oonslderation or the sum at liv. Thousand Dollars ($5000.00) tbe 

~ I sald T oateon Tra.ey and Warie X Tracey hle wir. do grant ,and .onyer unto tbe CUrTin L 

Micbael and Yl.aourl'~ii.hael_hla wire as tenants by the ontiretlee thair haire and a.eign.g !, 

tbe survivor the heirs and assigns or the aurvIyor In ree eimp1e all tbat lot or paroel or 

I' ground a1 tuat.d In the Y1rth neartion 1)1.trlot or, BflltimoreCounty In tbe State ot llar:rlan4 

Uoru&l4 l1li01 " ...erSb." ... rollow. ) 

aegInnlng tor ths au tl1n.. a to InG1ud.. the .........t ........k.d Clwa t ••• til. ".ill"",'.... 'ill 
• daed tram Riohard 0 Tracey tru.te. to Wl11i .... TraGey ~x~ d .. ted 

March 28 1970 recorded .... ong the Land Raoorda or Baltimore County In Llber'X H ~ No 66 

toll0 117 eta runn1ng thenae wIth aald deed w1th due allowanae tor tho m..gn.t10 variation 

North 50 tlegreea EaSt &4:1.5 teet to a FUnt atone north '11 degreea Xut, 6116.26 teet south 

2S 4egreea 110 minut.. East :367.1 r.et North 50 degr... ZO minuta. lI.et 470.25 teet 't,o a 

stona •• t up In tbe Weat edge or th.. al...kreok Road theno. with sald road South 40 de. 

gr••• E•• t 419.4 teet to tba ond or tho tlrot line In a de.d tr~ ] Franklln Armaooet and 

wlfe to W1111 .... Tra.ey 'dated NOYembar9 19011 ,reoorded In L1ber N a II .110 271 tolio -t6a 

thon.. wltb .ald 4e.4 Ho~_ 19 ' ••reo. 6 minutea East 1~.5 toot to a atone on the Eaat 

41de at .41d Blaokrook Road'North 29 4egr••a 6 ..lnute. Xaat 600.6 reet to a atone on 'b. 

, South ald. pt ] a nentz'. road and unt11 1t Inter.eota the tbird 11ne In a doed rrom 

l .... e• B Bontz to ,W1111 .... Traoey d .. ted January 29 18eo reoorded In Llber 11' II I'No l16 toll0 

lOll thenae blndlng on a.ld 11ne reyera.1y Soutb 611degraea ~O minute. Kast 4aa teet more or 

",' .; < 
.;: 

" ! 

leas to Interseot that lot ot land Gonveyed b1. ~'l.' ,"ata,on,Traaoy to Willi ... 11' Benh and w1,t. 

thenoe bIn41ng on saltl lot South II tlegreea 15 mlnute. Xast 63:1'.6 teet more or 10811 to in­

teraeat the outlines ot aa~ WBenta'a property tbenoe runn1ng wlth s&ld property South 

67 degree. Woat 7111.0 teet to a atone on the :r;"';"t ~1'd'o 'or tbe Blaokrool< Ro.. d ,.ontinulng 

the same courae' Soutb 67 degree. We.t 17.4 teet to a polnt In aald road and untl1 It In­

t.raeote tbe f1tth 11ne at tbe above mentloned dee4 rrom R1Ghar4 C Trao.y tru.teo,to 

WI111am Traoey tbeno. w1th ae14 11ne South,'O degrees Xaet lel~ t.et to a atone the .nd 

thereor It belng on the 'Waat 814e 01' the ro.. 4 theno. oontlnulng wIth ,the last mentlon.4 

d••d Soutb 45 mlnut.s Eaat 7Q2 t.et to a atone Soutb 2J d.gre•• 40 minut•• Eaat-&6 re.t to 

the end at the fIrst 11ne or tb. a••ond lot deaoribed ln • d.ed tram WHow..rd Ruby and 

othera to T Wataon Tra.ey dated ~ar.b 6th 191& r.oordedln Llber W P C No '67 foll0 :142 

tbence wltb s.ld lot revera.ly SOl,\t~ 2~ d.gre•• 40 mlnute.-Eaat 161,8 t.et South 36 de­

gr.... 16 mlnut•• Weat 99 r ••t th.nc. oontlnulng the lame cour.e and runn1ng w1~h the 

9tb 11ne at tb. flrst m.ntloned deed rro= Rlohard 0 TraGey Trust•• Soutb 116 degt.•• 1~ 

mlnute. W.st 264 teet thenoe t.ver.lng th. I1ne. of tbe tlrst Lot descrlbed In the aboy. 

mentloned deed trom,W Boward Ruby and others to T "ataon Tracay South 3& degr.e. 10 minutos 

We8t 79.2 teat to a atone Soutb ag degre•• 45 =1nu'e. Woat 1046.1 t •• t to a atone North 
6& degr.e. 45 minut•• W.st &6 teet to a stone North 37 degrees 46 mlnut.s iast 660 r.et 

to a .ton. thanos wltb the la.t 11nl or thl 4ee4 tram Riohard C ~rao.y-tru.tee to W1111~ 

Tracey Nortb 58 d.gr... :10 mlnut.. w...t Q30.6 1'e.t to th. plaC. or beglnn1ng 'ooiitiliiliij;", 

'tUty seven aore. and torty nl~. au bWi4:redtbs or an aore (G7.,Q, )01' land more or 1•• ';"', 
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Real Property Search - Individual Report 	 http://216.88.45.71/cgi-binlsdatlCICS/ama ... etNumbet%24=4535&streetName%24=Black+Rock 

.... '•. If 

--;;'-==R-'-e"::::-a-I-=-p-=-~=p=e=rt=y-'-='l : 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

R~al property System~ . ~~~~t~n I; 
....... """"' ... """'~ M- ,."" ~ ""' _ "" ",-<,.~" ,.... ..... -..' +", _ ",• .-_ " ..... 


[Go Sack] . BALTtMORE::COUNTY [start OVer] 

DISTRICT: 05 ACCT NO: 0518072230 
OWner Information 

MILLER FRED DAVID· . Owner Name! 	 Use: AGRICULTURAL
MILLER CHARLENE COCO 


4535 BLACKltoCKRD

Mailing Address: 	 Principal Residence: YES

UPPERCO MD- 2·1-155-9544 

Transferred 

From: HORNER"EDMUNIYFAGUSE8J-8tf· Date: 03/0711973 Price: $75,000 

Deed Reference: 1) 15341/237 Special Tax Recapture: 

2) 	 AGR1CIJLTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

'fax Exempt: NO 

Premises Address: 	 Zoning: Legal Description: 

4535 BLACK ROCK RD 	 45.5822 AC 

SWS BLACK ROCK RD 

HOOFT SES OF GRACE RD 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 
19 18 71 81 Plat Ref: 

Special Tax Areas . Town: 

Ad Valorem: 

Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: E'ncrosetf Area:' Yroperty Land Area: County ,Use: 

1887 2,454 SF 45.58 AC 05 
"'_._----- -	 ._--­
L....~~__..._~__~w._.~_'~D~'••_~_ •.• ,.-,.._.•_ ..... ~_ •.. ~........_._>_~_..,~v............,~",._"_•.,...,.~.,,,__._"_...~ , .• ~.......00~'_""""____~""_"""""~___"_~""'__'_"v'_'~"'.~_'_'·"'''.••_ ..~.___",.~""" ..",",,,,,_____,,,,,,.,,~",,,,,~.~__ ~,,",,,,.,,,,,,,,,~,,,,,,.•~.,,,,,.,......, ..... ~.__ ~~_,.,...., •. 


Value Information 
Base Value- . Current Value _~ase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/0111999 01101/2000 07/0111999 07/0112000 

Land: 52,700 62,700 
Impts·: 93,130 95,180 
Total.: 145,830 157,880 153,862 61,200 62,810 

12,700 12,700 12,.700 6,350 6,350Pref Land:­

lof2 	 02/23/200012:16 PM ­

http:http://216.88.45


Real Pn;'J?erty Search ~ Individual Report 	 http://216.88.45.71/cgi-binisdatiCICS/ama.. ,me=RealProp&AccountNumber$=04052200025414 
;...'1 ... ,,>y""~ 

~ . Mat:yland De:partment:of.Assessments .and Taxation M ReaUJrope.rty 
Information ,I Rmt1PFeperty System 	 1 

. i 
",""",:l',L.. "t'--"',,"_'~''''''' """"""-"'(. ~ ..e. "", < ,......... 	 .................. .... ...•.. ." ...•." .............-........~.... ."..............! 


[Go Back] BALTJMORE.::COUNl'Y. [start OVer] 

DISTRICT: 05 ACCT NO: 2200025414 
OwnerInformation 

Owner·Name: 
·MILLER DAVID-FRIID­
MILLER CHARLENE'COCO 

Use: AGRICIJL~ 

4jJ5 BLAC:K.1tOCK::ltll~ 
..MaiIingAddr~: . 	 Principal·Residence:NOUPPERCO MO.211S5, 

Transferred 

From:MI€HAEE MARJERYE" Date: OlllO/1996 Price: $2?000 

Deed Reference: 1) /11384/ I? Special Tax Recapture: 
2) AGRICUI::,TURAL TRANSFER TAX 

Tax Exempt: NO 

Premises Address: 	 Zoning: Legal Description: 

BLAcK ROCKRD 	 .4762AC 

SW BLACK ROCK RD 
99{tFT SE OF· GRACE. RD 

1 
Map Grid· Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group PlatNo: 

19­ 1&' 46 81 . PlaHl.ef: 

Special Tax Areas Town: 

Ad=ValoJiem: 
I 

Primary Structure Data 
Year Built: ...... E"nel6settArea~ Property-Land Area: County Use:. 

I 

0000 	 .48 AC 05' 

. 'Value Information 
Base Value" CurrentValue Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

... 
As Of AS-Of As Of As Of 

01/0111999 07/0112000 07/0111999 07/011*000
\ 

Land: 130 130 
Impts: 
Tota1: 

o· 
130 

o 
130 130 60 60 

Pref'Land: 130' 130 130 60 60 

lof2 	 02/23/2000 12:54 PM 

http://216.88.45.71/cgi-binisdatiCICS/ama
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§ lAOl BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § IAOI 

f. 	 Spirits manufacture, including the manufacture of alcohol to be used in 
gasoline/alcohol mixtures, but excluding the production of these 
mixtures. [Bill Nos. 178-1979; 51-1993] 

. g. Firewood operations. [Bill No. 151-1992] 

h. 	 Winery, including accessory retail and wholesaJe distribution of wine 
produced on-premises. Temporary promotional events, such as wine 
tastings or public gatherings associated with the winery, are permitted, 
within any limits set by the special exception. [Bill No. 51-1993] 

1. 	 Bottled water plant, if the source of the water is located on the same 
site as the plant, and provided that the Director of Environmental 
Protection and Resource Management makes a recommendation that 
the proposed facility will not adversely affect the quality or capacity: of . 
surface water or groundwater. [BiII No. 51-1993] 

lA01.3 	 Height and area regulations. 

A. 	 Height regulation. No structure hereafter erected in an R.C.2 Zone shall exceed a 
height of 35 feet, except as otherwise provided under Section 300. 

B. 	 Area regulations. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

1. 	 Subdivision lot density_ No lot of record lying within an RC.2 Zone and 
having a gross area of less than two acres may be subdivided. No such lot 
having a gross area between two and 100 acres may be subdivided into 
more than two lots (total), and such a lot having a gross area of more than 
100 acres may be subdivided only at the rate of one lot for each 50 acres of 
gross area. In cases where land in single ownership is crossed by existing or 
proposed roads, rights-of-way or easements, the portions of land on either 
side of the road, right-of-way or easement shall not be considered separate 
parcels for the purpose of calculating the number of lots of record, with the. 
exception that any zoning petition site plan, subdivision plan or record plat 
filed with or approved by the county between November 27, 1979, and 
October 1, 1990, shall not be so affected and be considered valid, provided 
as to any zoning petition pending on appeal, that it be upheld on appeal. 
[Bill No. 199-1990] 

2. 	 Lot size. A lot having an area less than one acre may not I?e created in an 
RC.2 Zone. 

3. 	 Setback requirements. No principal structure or dwelling (whether or not it 
is a principal structure) in an RC.2 Zone may be situated within 75 feet 
the center line of any street or within 35 feet of any lot line other than 
street line. 

4. 	 Principal dwellings per lot. No more than one principal dwelling 
permitted on any lot in an RC.2 Zone. 

lAO 1.4 	 Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Program. The use or development of land 
an agricultural district established in accordance with § 2-509 of the 

lA-1O 



§ 102 GENERAL PROVISIONS 	 § 103 

102.3 	 No portion of an alley shall be considered as any part of a side or rear yard. o 
102.4 	 No dwelling, other than a multifamily building, shall be built on a lot containing less 

m z 
than 20,000 square feet which does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide 

en 

over which the public has an easement of travel, except as provided for panhandle lots N~ 
0:0 

in Section 26-266 of the Baltimore County Code, 1988 Edition, as revised. [Bill Nos. 	 zm men
172-1989; 2-1992] 	 en-o m 

102.5 	 On a comer lot in any residential zone, no planting, fence, wall, building or other -t 
z 

obstruction to vision more than three feet in height shall be placed or maintained );; 
r-

within the triangular area bounded on two sides by the front and side street property 

lines, or by projections of said lines to their point of intersection, and on the third side 

by a straight line connecting points on said lot lines (or their projections), each of 
 .,....,..
which points is 25 feet distant from the point of intersection. At the intersection of a 

street and an alley, the dimension corresponding to the 25 feet noted above shall be 15 

feet and 10 feet at the intersection of twoalleys. Poles, posts and guys for streetlights 

and for otherutility services shall not be considered obstructions to vision within the 

meaning of this section. [Resolution, November 21, 1956] 


1,02.6 	 No building permit shall be issued for any. commercial, industrial or apartment 
development until the proposed plan for vehicular access thereto shall have been first 
approved by the Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development 
Management. [Resolution, November 21,1956] 

Section 103 

Application of Zoning Regulations 


[BCZR 1955] 

103.1 	 These regulations shall apply as of the date of their adoption but the provisions 
pertaining to use, height, area and density of population shall not apply' to any if 

Ii
I 

development, subdivision or parcel of land, the preliminary plan for which was 
\ : 

originally submitted to the (then) Baltimore County Planning Commission (now 
Planning Board) and approved or tentatively approved (including any approval made 
subject to any condition or conditions) under the then existing official procedure in 
Baltimore County, prior to the adoption of these regulations.32 The Zoning 
Regulations applicable to any such development, subdivision or parcel of land as 
aforesaid shall be the Zoning Regulations in effect at the time such plan, as aforesaid, 
was originally submitted to the Baltimore County Planning Commission. 

Provided further, however, thanhe use and development of land in M.L Zones shall 

not be affected by the foregoing provision, but development is permitted in 

accordance with any preliminary development plan approved by the Office of 

Planning before the effective date of this further proviso, even though such 

development may be counter to then-current regulations for M.L Zones, if, on the 

fifth anniversary of such effective date, construction either is' completed' or is 

substantially commenced and diligently being pursued to completion; otherwise, the 


32 Editor'S Note: Refers to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) adopted March 30, 1955. 
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§ 103 

103.2 

103.3 

103.4 

103.5 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 103 \ , 

regulations generally in effect at the time such use or development is to be established . ' 
shall control.33 [Resolution, November 21, 1956; Bill No. 100-1970] 

When any public use ceases or when title of unzoned public land passes into private 
ownership, public land or buildings shall not be ~sed for private purposes until they 
shall have been zoned in conformance with these regulations. 

In an R.C.2, R.C.3, R.CA or R.C.5 Zone, contrary provisions of Subsection 103.1 and 
any other contrary provisions of or pursuant to these regulations notwithstanding, in . 
the case of property covered by a recorded subdivision plat which was approved by 
the Baltimore County Planning Commission or Board before the effective date of this' 
subsection, and which remains in effect, buildings may be constructed, residential 
densities and lot lines may be established, and yards and other open areas may be laid 
out in accordance with that plan, subject to any conditions of the approval. 

Where such a plan has been so approved but does not indicate densities or the 
situations of buildings or yards or other open spaces, these may be established or 
situated only in accordance with the standards as prescribed and in force at the time of 
the lot recordation. [Bill No. 98-1975] 

If a subdivision plan or plat approval application to any lot, other than a lot in a 
planned industrial park, has lapsed under the provisions of Section 26-Z16 of Title 26 
of the Baltimore County Code, 1998, as amended, development of that lot in 
contravention of the use, height, area or other land use or development standards of 
these regulations may not be undertaken pursuant to the following provisions of these 
Zoning Regulations: ' 

Section 103.1 

Section 103.3 

Section IA01.3.B.2 

Section IAOZ.3.B.6 

Section lA03.4.B.4 

Section lA04.3.B.S 

Section lB01.l.B.Z 

Section IB02.3 

Section 304 


[Bill No. 61-1979] 

The following provisions apply to graridfathering requirements of the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area Local Protection Program and to the residential densities at which 
certain land within the Critical Area may be developed after June 13, 1988: [Bill Nos. 
32-1988; 9-1996] 

33 Editor'S Note: M.L. Grandfather Clause. This provision (second paragraph) was added by Bill No. 100-1970, which 
provided (Section 20) that "any amendments herein...shall be effective only upon the adoption by ,the County Council of 
any new Zoning Maps on or before March 31, 1971." The subsequent Zoning Maps were passed by the County Council on 
March 24, 1971. However, the bill also states (Section 21) that "this act shall take effect forty-five days after its enactment." 
'The bill was enacted on August 5,1970, and the forty-fifth day thereafter was September 19, 1970. 
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-OIounfu ~oarD of l'ppcah'i of ~a1timorc OIou!"fy 

OLD- COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 

October 15, 1999 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County L. 
Room 47, Old Courthouse 
400 washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE:Case No. 99-111-SPH 
Robert F. Webbert, et ux 

Dear 	Mr. Zimmerman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order 
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be. 
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through' Rule 7-210 of the 
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within 
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will 
be closed. 

Very 	truly yours, 

~C.t.J4f~ 
Kathleen C. Bianco . 
Legal Administrator­

encl. 

cc: 	 Howard L. Alderman,Jr., Esquire 
Mr. and Mrs. Robert F. Webbert 
Pat Keller, Direc~or /Planning 
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C. 
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

,­
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
ROBERT F. WEBBERT, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
- PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL 
HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED * OF 
ON THE SEtS STRINGTOWN ROAD, 
4850' NE OF FALLS ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(2119 STRINGTOWN ROAD) 
5TH ELECTION DISTRtCT * CASE NO. 99 11-SPH 
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

*,* * * * * * * 
o PIN ION 

This matter comes before the Board on appeal filed by the 

Office of People's Counsel for Baltimore County from the decision 

of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated October 1, 1998 in which 

Petition for Special Hearing granted the confirmation and 

redistribution of development rights among three contiguous parcels 

of R.C. 2-zoned property in northern Baltimore County. 

The Petitioners, Robert and Barbara Webbert, were represented 

by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Carole S. Demilio, Deputy 

People's Counsel, appeared on behalf of the Office of People's 

Counsel. This matter was heard by this Board de novo on June 2, 

1999. In lieu ?f final argument, both counsel submitted 

memorandums on July 16, 1999" Public deliberation was held on 

August 26, 1999, due notice of which was provided to all interested 

parties. 

The subject property, known as 2119 stringtown Road and 

'consisting of approximately 11.6 acres, is zoned Rural Conservation 

(R.C.2) and is improved with a detached single-family dwelling. 

The subject property, which dates badk to 1925, involved several 

minor in and out conveyances of land which are recorded among the 

Land Records of Baltimore County (Petitioner's Exhibits No. 2 



RE: "PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
2119Stringtown Road, SE/S Stringtown Rd, 

4850' +1- NE of ell Falls Road COUNTY BOARD 'OF APPEALS
* 
5th Election District, 3rd Councihnanic 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
.ROBERT P. & BARBARA P. WEBBERT 

Petitioners CaseNumber: 99-11-SPH* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
co· gco c: 
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1M'phhprt - Case No.99-11 ""SPH M Paul Solomon 

IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE 


THE APPLICATION OF 
 * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 


ROBERT F. WEBBERT, ET UX. 
 * BALTIMORE COUNTY 


(2110 Stringtown Road) 
 * Case No. 99-11-SPH 


5th ELECTION DISTRICT 
 * June 2, 1999 


4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 
 * 


* * * * * 


Excerpt testimony of Paul Solomon, in the 


above-entitled matter which came on hearing before the 


County Board ~f Appeals of Balimore County at 400 


Washingon Avenue, TOWson, Maryland 21204 at 10 a.m., June 


2, 1999. 

* * * * * 

, 

Reported by: 

C.E. Peatt 
? 

" 

IUJuntv Board of Appeals 

1 
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CHRISTIAN B. ANDERSo:J,' et. '..IX * BOARD Of APPEALS 
SPH - Resubdivision and Realignment 
of Lot 1 6f Mer0dith'~ Range * OF 

• BA LT I M 0R E co.u.~.T-:-Y~ 
Petitioners 

.,.. caseN~ 
* * * .,.. * :* * * .,.. * .,.. * * * * .,.. .,.. * * * * .,.. 


ORDER 
, 

Pursuant to the original Petition filed in this proceeding, 

the Peti t ioners here in sought approval to resubdivide and 

realign Lot 1 of ftMeredith's Range ft and tw6 other parcels con­

tiguous thereto, containing 14.63 acres so as to create three 

building lots as shown on the sight plan prepared by Development 

Design Group, marked Petitioner's Exhibit 1 before the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 

After hearing testimony and reviewing the ~xhibits, the 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, on ~anuary ~5, 

1985 granted the resubdivi~ion and realignment of Lot 1 

Meredith's Range Road and two other parcels continuous thereto, 

containing a total of 17.63 acreas so as to cr~atethree building 

lots, in accordance with ~etitioner's'Exhibit 1. 

On february 15, 1985 Phyllis Cole Frie.dman, Peoples Counsel· 

for Ba'ltimore County and Peter Max Zimmerman, Deputy Peoples 

Counsel for Baltimore County, filed a Notice of Appeal from the 

decision of the Deputy zo~ing Commiss.ioner of January 25, 1985. 

On february 2 2 , 1 9 !::! 5S'• Eric 0 iNe n n a , P. A • filed an Appeal 

from said Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on behalf of 

Dr. Emil Kfoury and El.izabeth Kfoury, his wife. 

On March 19, 1985 not~ce of assignment was sent by the County 

, 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE. BEFORE 'I'HE* 
THE APPLICATION OF 
DENNIS G. MCGEE * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON 

, PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST- * OF 
SIDE FALLS ROAD, 2500 FTi S 
OF BENSON MILL ROAD * . BALTIMORE COUNTYI (15906 FALLS ROAD) 
5TH ELEC'l'ION DISTRICT CASE NO. 94-42 SPH* 
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

1 * * * * * * * * *II
II o PIN ION 

/' 
Dennis Mcgee filed a PetItion for SpecIal Hearing through hIs

I 
attorney Hurst R~ Hessey, Esquire, seeking approval to combine two 

11 

lots for the purpose of obtaining a building permit for single
Ii 
11 family dwelling. ;ThIs petItion was denied by Order of the Zoning 
II 
!j Commissioner and subsequently appealed to this Board. At the 

I,I hearing on the Petition, the Board received testimony and evidenceII 

from which we find the following facts. 
IIIi 
I! Bessie R. Curtis, widow of Levy Curtis, originally owned
II 
I'
d approximately 14 acres of land in northern. Baltimore County. This 

III, 14 acre parcel was located adjacent to Falls Road and was roughly 

I,
1/ J-shaped. The tract is and has been zoned R.C.2 since 1979 and is
II
II improved wi th a ~ingle family dwelling and several outbuildings. 

Ii The dwelling is located on the front portion' of the property, ; 
'. , 

i 

1\ immediately next to Falls Road. 

11 On or about May 6, 1971, Mrs~ Curtis transferr~d approxifuately 

r 
1.451 acres to her son, Thomas Curtis, and his wife, Dorothy R.I 
Curtis. Ult~mately, the younger Mr. Curtis constructed a single

I' ! 
i . 

1/ family dwellirig on that lot. That conveyance reduced Mrs. Curtis' iII 
II
I: holdings to 12.5. acres, more or less .. Thereafter, on or about i 

IIi April 26, 1973, Mrs. Curtis conveyed a second parcel of I 
I 
III approximately .7 acres to the Balti~or~ Gas and Electric Company 
,i 
II 

(BG & E). Apparently, the purpose of this transfer was to provide I 

I an area for BG & E to construct a utility tower for th~ Company's 
I 
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UNREPORTED 

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS \ 


OF MARYLAND 


No. J 9 6 

September Term, 1990 

----.~.--~.--

steven H.Gudeman et ux. 


v. 


People's Counsel for Baltimore County 


Bell, R.B. 

Fischer, 

Thayer, (specially 


assigned) 

JJ. 

Per Curiam 

Filed: January 21, 1991 


